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The Grading Division of the Department of Building and Safety has reviewed the referenced report that
provides recommendations for a proposed pool, pool house and decks. According to the report, the site
consists of a graded residential lot, which is mostly cut. Rear descending cut slopes are located south
and west of the pad that are about 50 high at a gradient of approximately 1.5:1.

Engineering analyses provided by Irvie Geotechnical Inc. is based on laboratory testing performed by
Soil Labworks, LLC and is accepting responsibility for use of the data in accordance to Code section

91.7008.5 of LABC.

The earth materials at the subsurface exploration locations consist of up to 2 feet of fill underlain by
Santa Susana Formation bedrock. Bedding structure at the site is reportedly dipping steeply to the
southeast. The consultants recommend to support the proposed structure on drilled-pile foundations

bearing on competent bedrock.
constructed as an elevated structural deck.

It is the Department’s understanding that the pool house will be

The site is located in a designated seismically induced landslide hazard zone as shown on the “Seismic
Hazard Zones” map issued by the State of California. However, the proposed construction is currently

exempt (P/BC 2014-044).

The referenced report is acceptable, provided the following conditions are complied with during site

development:
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geologist and soils engineer have reviewed the plans prepared by the design engineer and that
the plans include the recommendations contained in their reports. (7006.1)

All recommendations of the report that are in addition to or more restrictive than the conditions
contained herein shall be incorporated into the plans.

A copy of the subject and appropriate referenced reports and this approval letter shall be
attached to the District Office and field set of plans. Submit one copy of the above reports to
the Building Department Plan Checker prior to issuance of the permit. (7006.1)

A grading permit shall be obtained for all structural fill. (106.1.2)

All man-made fill shall be compacted to 2 minimum 90 percent of the maximum dry density of
the fill material per the latest version of ASTM D 1557. Where cohesionless soil having less than
15 percent finer than 0.005 millimeters is used for fill, it shall be compacted to a minimum of
95 percent relative compaction based on maximum dry density (D1556). Placement of gravel
in lieu of compacted fill is allowed only if complying with Section 91.7011.3 of the Code.

(7011.3)

Existing uncertified fill shall not be used for support of footings, concrete slabs or new fill.
(1809.2)

Drainage in conformance with the provisions of the Code shall be maintained during and
subsequent to construction. (7013.12)

All loose foundation excavation material shall be removed prior to commencement of framing.
Slopes disturbed by construction activities shall be restored. (7005.3)

The applicant is advised that the approval of this report does not waive the requirements for
excavations contained in the State Construction Safety Orders enforced by the State Division of
Industrial Safety. (3301.1)

Unsurcharged temporary excavations in bedrock with favorably oriented bedding may be cut
vertical up to 5 feet. For excavations over 5 feet, the lower 5 feet may be cut vertically and the
portion of the excavation above 5 feet shall be trimmed back at a gradient not exceeding 1:1
(horizontal to vertical), as recommended.

Temporary excavation that expose unfavorably oriented bedrock shall be trimmed along the
lowest exposed bedding plane, as recommended.

All foundations shall derive entire support from competent bedrock, as recommended and
approved by the geologist and soils engineer by inspection.

Foundations adjacent to a descending slope steeper than 3:1 (H:V) in gradient shall be a
minimum distance of one-third the vertical height of the slope but need not exceed 40 feet
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measured horizontally from the footing bottom to the face of the slope (1808.7.2); for pools the
foundation setback shall be one-sixth the slope height to a maximum of 20 feet (1808.7.3).
Where the slope is steeper than 1:1, the required setback shall be measured from an imaginary
plane 45 degrees to the horizontal, projected upward from the toe of the slope.

Pile caisson are required by Code Sections 1809.13. Exceptions and meodification to this
requirement are provided in Information Bulletin P/BC 2014-030.

Pile or caisson shafts shall be designed for a lateral load of 1000 pounds per linear foot of shafi
exposed to fill, soil and weathered bedrock. (P/BC 2014-050)

The design passive pressure shall be neglected for a portion of the pile with a set back distance
(horizontal set back) less than five feet from fill, soil or weathered bedrock contact plane with
bedrock.

When water over 3 inches in depth is present in drilled pile holes, a concrete mix with a strength
of 1000 p.s.i. over the design p.s.i. shall be tremied from the bottom up; an admixture that
reduces the problem of segregation of paste/aggregates and dilution of paste shall be included.
(1808.8.3)

Existing uncertified fill shall not be used for lateral support of deep foundation. (1810.2.1)
Slab on uncertified fill shall be designed as a structural slab. (7011.3)

The seismic design shall be based on a Site Class C as recommended. All other seismic design
parameters shall be reviewed by LADBS building plan check.

The proposed swimming pool shall be designed for a freestanding condition. 1808.7.3)

Pool deck drainage shall be collected and conducted to an approved location via a non-erosive
device; water shall not be dispersed on to descending slopes without specific approval from the
Grading Division and the consulting geologist and soils engineer. (7013.10)

All deck drainage shall be collected and conducted to an approved location in a non-erosive
device; water shall not be dispersed on to descending slopes without specific approval from the
Grading Division and the consulting geologist and soils engineer. (7013.10)

An on-site storm water infiltration system at the subject site shall not be implemented, as
recommended.

All concentrated drainage shall be conducted in an approved device and disposed of in a manner
approved by the LADBS. (7013.10)

Any recommendations prepared by the geologist and/or the soils engineer for correction of
geological hazards found during grading shall be submitted to the Grading Division of the
Department for approval prior to utilization in the field. (7008.3)

The geologist and soils engineer shall inspect all excavations to determine that conditions
anticipated in the report have been encountered and to provide recommendations for the
correction of hazards found during grading. (7008 & 1705.6)

All friction pile or caisson drilling and installation shall be performed under the inspection and
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approval of the geologist and soils engineer. The geologist shall indicate the distance that
friction piles or caissons penetrate into competent bedrock in a written field memorandum.
(1803.5.5, 1704.9)

29, Prior to the pouring of concrete; a representative of the consulting soils engineer shall inspect.

and approve the footing excavations. He/She shall post a notice on the job site forthe LADBS
Building Inspector and the Contractor stating that the work so inspected meets the conditions
of the report, but that no concrete shall be poured until the City Building Inspector has also
inspected and approved the footing excavations. A written certification to this effect shall be
filed with the Grading Division-of tiw Department upon completion of the work, (108.9 &
7008.2)

30.  Priorto excavation, an initial inspection shall be called with LADBS Inspector at which time
sequence of construction, pile installation, protection fences and dust and traffic control willbe
scheduled. (108.9.1)

31 Pile-installation shall be performed under the inspection and-approval of the soils engineer and
deputy grading inspmtmz {1705:6)

32, Prior to the placing of Gompacted fill, a representative of the soils engineer shall inspect and

approve the bottom excavations, He!&he shall post.a notice on the job site for the City Grading

Inspector and the Contractor stating that the soil inspected meets the conditions of the report,
bt that no fill. shall be placed until the LADBS Grading Inspector has also: inspected and
approved the bottom excavations. A written certification to this effect shall be included in the
final compaction report filed with the Grading Division of the Department. All fill shall be
placed under the inspection.and approval of the soils engineer. A compaction report together
with the approved soil repert and Departiment appmval letter shall be submitted to the Grading
Division of the Departent upon completion of the compaction, In addition. an Engineer’s
Certificate of Compliance with the legal description as indicated in the grading permit and the
permit number shall be:included. (7011.3)

%

DANIEL C. SCHNEIDEREIT
Engineering Geologist 11
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S 80 Plannmg Staff can evaiuate the project as a whole and t
.- ‘having to ap v:iy fo »ancther CEX for any subsequent permits felated to the :}ngmai ssapef work,

" Applicant t\éame: . dascn Ungar
' :mmg Address: f 11150 W o:ympm Bivd STE 7u, Los Angeies A
Phone Number: 81_3300 5580
- Signature: ' (,L;‘.gﬁ -

© CP-1608.3 CEX (revised 8/5/2015)

SOILS APPROVAL REPORT

SCALE

N/A

SCALE

N/A
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LAEEDBS

DEPARTMENT BING AND SAFETY

2014 Los Angeles Green Building Code

FORM
GRN 14

STORM WATER POLLUTION CONTROL
(2014 Los Angeles Green Building Code)

FORM
GRN 1

- X 1. A grading permit is required for excavation and backfill . f m
DB s City of Los Angeles A retaining wall pormit is equired GREEN BUILDING CODE PLAN CHECK NOTES s FORM O
' & s == DERNRTMENT DF BUILDING AND SAFETY oo C)\
iaiaa Depa I‘tment Of B Ll Id § ng Current X 3. OSHA permit required for vertical cuts 5 feet or over. RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS 2014 Los Angeles Green Buﬂdmg Code G RN 9 <
. urren T T T
BEZARTHENT (4 B LMH& BBRUSAFETY 4. All footings shall be founded in undisturbed natural soil per Code, 1. For each new dwelling and townhouse, provide a listed raceway that can 14. All duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered i i i 1Viti <
a n d Safety Version 1 5. Desien fi b il o § accommodate a dedicated 2087240 volt branch circuit. The raceway shall not be with tape, plastic. or sheet metal until the final startup of the heating, cooling MAN DATORY REQU!REMENTS CHECKL]ST ; S t'orm Water POHUU.OI’I Control R,equlrernents fOI‘ Constructlon ACthlthS
gn for expansive soil or submit a soils report to the grading division per information bulletin ate a SUE /4D VOTT branch W °, pl ) g M W 1 P . . . .
P/BC 2008116 and 91.1805.8. fess than tradesize ; (nomial I-inl inside diaretcr).shal riginate at the and ventilating equipment. (4:504.1) inimum Water Quality Protection Requirements for All Construction Projects U
§ , < 2 4 § ermunate 1into a 1§ cavinet, pox or oiner
6. Tn the event excavations reveal unfavorable conditions, the services of a soils engineer and/or enclolsure ig clos? ;;i'oﬁimity :10 the proposed 1oc;tion()of an EV charger. The 15. Architectural paints and coatings, adhesives, caulks and sealants shall comply ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS
® - = . . panel or subpanel shall provide capacity to install a 40-ampere minimum with the Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) limits listed in Tables 4.504.1- >
Grading Pre-Inspection Report geologist may be required. : . : - e dedicated branch circuit and space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch ~ 4.504.3. (4.504.2.1-4,504.2.3) (COMPLETE AND INCORPORATE THIS FORM INTO THE PLANS) The following notes shall be incorporated in the approved set of construction/grading plans and V)
X 7. Geological and Soils report(s) arc required. Submit three copies (1 original and 2 copies), with circuit overcurrent protective device. The service panel or subpanel circuit —=
appropriate fees, to the Grading Section for review and approval. directory shall identity the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for 16. The VOC Content Verification Checklist, Form GRN 2, shall be completed and Permit # - - Date: represents the minimum standards of good housekeeping which must be implemented on all construction l I l
Address: 1341 N LAS CANOAS ROAD future EV charging as “EV CAPABLE”. The raceway tenmination location verified prior to final inspection approval. The manufacturer’s specifications ) *
c il District: . L X 8. Incorporate all recommendations of the approved Geological and Soils TGPON(S) and Department shall be permanently and visibly marked as “EV CAPABLE”. (4.106.4.1) showing VOC content for all applicable products shall be readily available at REFERENCE COMMENTS projects. D
ouncil District: 11 Permit Application: 16030-30000-07263 letters dated may be on file into the plans. Geologist and Seils Engineer to sign plans. ) ) ) ] the job site and be provided to the field inspector for verification.  (4.504.2.4) ITEM| CODE
9. Site is subject to mudflow. Comply with provisions of Section 91.7014.3. Geological and soils report ’ ﬁj\r]: fﬁ?ﬁitﬁaﬁ;’fgc&fﬁ;;?iifﬁf;;p?fﬁ;iﬁcdiicgﬁ:ﬁgi?ﬁtt 17. All new carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the testing and 4 | SECTION REQUIREMENT SHEET Construction means constructing, clearing, grading or excavation that result in soil disturbance. <
Work Description: required. the full aed amperage of the Electrc Vehicle Supply Equipment (EVSE). product requirements of one of the following: ) Sheet # e.g. note #, detail # Construction includes structure teardown (demolition). It does not include routine maintenance to maintain m
' 10. Buildings shall be located clear of the toe of all slopes which exceed a gradient of 3 horizontal to 1 ?ﬁs‘g“ shall be based upon a 40-ampere minimum branch cireuit. The raceway a. Carpet and Rug Instifute’s Green Label Plus Program or N/A or reason for N/A . . . . .. i . i
' R ) R . shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter), shall b. California Department of Public Health’s Specification 01350 original line and rad@ hydraulic capacity, or original purpose of facilit ; emergency construction activities
GPI for covered patio, deck, pool and spa, trellis vertical as per Section 91.1805.3.1. originate at the main service or subpanel and shall terminate fnto a listed ¢. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold level X & . . g. Y p‘ v & P rp . y . g. Y . —
11. Footings shall be set back from the descending pre surface exceeding 3 horizontal to 1 vertical as cabinet, box or other enclosure in close proximity to the proposed location of d. Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage™ Gold . . . lequn.ed to lmmedlately protect pubhc health and Safet}’; mterior remOdehng Wlth no OutSIde exposure Of I
X ber Section 91.1805.3.7 an EV charger. Raceways and related components that are planned to be (4.504.3) 1 14.106.2 Storm water drainage and retention during | g 4 43 GRN1 construction material or construction waste to storm water; mechanical it k; i it k :[
I » - s " - = installed underground, enclosed, inaccessible or in concealed areas and spaces ) ) construction ) . ’ nucal permit work; or Sigh permit Work.
nspector/Telephone: JEFFREY DURAN, (310) 914-3935 X 12. Swimming pools and spas shall be set back from descending and ascending slopes as per Section shall be installed at the time of original construction. The service panel or 18. All new carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the B P (Order No. 01-182, NPDES Permit No. CAS004001 — Part 5: Deﬁnitions)
in spe ction District: WLA 01,1805.3.3. subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device requirements of the Carpet and Rug [nstitute Green Label program. (4.504.3.1) 2 4.106.3 Gradlng and Pa"mg CIViL GRADING PLAN D-
' . = - - X space(s) reserved for future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in i . . . . .
Inspection Date: 10/12/2016 < }113_ Depalrtmeint approlval is required for construction of deck/pool/trellis. on or over slopes steeper than 2 accordance with the Los Angeles Electrical Code. (4.106.42) 19, 80% of the total area receiving resilient flooring shall comply with one or more 3 41 06 S5 Cool roof for reduction of heat island effea L AO 5/A0.6 AQ 5 #4 & A0.6 #2 1. Eroded sediments and pollutants shall be retained on site and shall not be transported from the site via
“ orizontal to 1 vertical. of the following: : : a . . .
- T . o s f § . Roofs with slopes < 2:12 shall have an SRI value of at least 75 or both a 3-year a.  VOC emission limits defined in the CHPS High Performance Products sheet ﬂOW, swales, area dr ains, natural drmnage or wind.
14. Provide complete details of enginéered temporary shoring or slot cutting procedures on plans. Call lar rofl fat least 0.63 and a 1l | emi les ) . . ) . ] .
Property Posted: N/A Posting Date: N/A Posting F 1> X lor inspection before excavation begins. ii:;rsrlipzt;nzcexg si(alﬁxsatve‘ mi“al"vliﬁl'i"fﬁr{’éﬁ"f g L’f ;;tﬁd:goyzriﬁf b. 12;:1;05; under UL GREENGUARD Gold 4 |4.303.1 ;Vtgter conserving plumbing fixtures and AO.4 #11 GRN 14 #5 2. Stockpiles of earth and other construction-related materials shall be covered and/or protected from being I —
i " g €. osting rees Paid? No 15. All concentrated drainage, including roof water, shall be conducted, via gravity, to the street or an reflectance of at least 0.20 and a thermal emittance of at least 0.75.  (4.106.5) c. Certification under the Resilient Floor Covering Institute (RECT) ! ntgs - transported from the site by wind or water. l I
Tract: TR 19890 X |Loproved location at a 2% minimum. Drainage to be shown on the plans FloorSeore program 5 14.303.1.3.2| Multiple showerheads serving one shower A0.4 #11 GRN 14 #6 . . . . . o
Block: pp : . . The required hardscape used to reduce heat island effects shall have a solar d. Meet the California Department of Public Health’s Specification 01350 6 | 4.303.4 W . AD.4 #12 GRN 18R #2 3. Fuels, oils, solvents and other toxic materials must be stored in accordance with their listing and shall —
ock: Lot(s): 30 ARB: 2 County Ref No: M B 627-46/50 [16. A Registered Deputy Inspector is required. | reflectance value of at least 0.30 as determined pexr ASTM E1918 or ASTM (4.504.4) o ater use reduction : not contaminate the soil nor the surface waters. All approved toxic storage containers are to be e
; = ; - C1549. (4.106.7) Outdoor potable water use in landscape - ’
17. All fill or backfill shall be compacted by mechanical means to a minimum 90% relative compaction 20. New hardwood plywood, particle board, and medium density fiberboard 7 | 4.304.1 p A1 KEYNOTE #7 . . . :
Approved Graded Lot: No Bearing Val as determined by ASTM method D-1557. Subdrains shall be provided where required by Code. . The flow rates for all plumbing fixtures shall comply with the maximum flow composite wood products used in the buildin;z, shall meet they formaldehyde areas protected from 'the Weather.. Spills must be cleaned up immediately and disposed of properly and shall v <
Eill Over 10 , . earing a He: 18. Specify on the plans: "The soils engineer is to approve the key or bottom and leave a certificate on rates in Section 4.303.1. (4.303.1) limits listed in Table 4.504.5. (4.504.5) § |4.304.2 Irrigation controllers A1.1 KEYNOTE #7 not be washed into the drainage system. Q_
il Over 100 Feet: No Buttress Fill: No X the site for the grading mfp“‘f?{] Thel graéimgx;nspector;)s folbe I:iouf;d before am’l g?(::ng bedgms and, . When a shower is served by more than one showerhead, the combined flow 21. The Formaldehyde Emissions Verification Checklist, Form GRN 3, shall be 9 143043 Meter ing outdoor water use N/A NO NEW BLDG OVER B500SQFT 4. Non-storm water runoff from equipment and vehicle washing and any other aCtiVity shall be contained m
Slope of Surface: Descending Natural Soil Classification 1804.2: per soils/geo fg;feﬁ?f’ inspection, before fllis placed. Fill may not be placed without approval of the grading ;‘L‘ﬁé’fﬁ;ﬁiﬁ?iﬁ?ﬁ;“ ::: 1}?;“5?02;3 ssrir;ﬁ}ﬁev zle\:gsx}:gtgogfi};ﬁgv%gne SEZ?EfE‘gC?o‘?EZS&?’Si123:?@1‘&"?333 iﬁ‘fﬁﬁﬂfﬁéﬁ’ ;ii?éi{sss;};;c Eé‘?ﬁ;ﬁﬁi 10 | 4.304.4 Exterior faucets N/A NO EXTERIOR FAUCE[T on the project site.
Cut: 90 ight: i howerhead to be in operati itne. 303.13.2 ¢ job site i eld i serificati 304, immi . . 2 i i ~ i Provisi F
s o degrees Height: 2ft in 15, Existing nom-conforming slopes shall be cut back at 2.1 (26 degress) or retained. All concentrated showerhead to be in operation at a time (4.303.1.3.2) available at the job site and be provided to the field inspector forvcnﬁfzg%r;.j) 11 | 4.304.5 Swimming pool covers A1.1/A0.4 #12 KEYNOTE #4/GRN 18R #6 5. Excess or waste concrete may not be washed into the public way or any drainage system. Provisions
ill: degrees Height: ftin dramage, mcludmg roof water, shall be conducted, via gravity, to the street or an approved location at a . Installed automatic irrigation system controllers shall be weather- or soil-based 12 | 4.305.1 Graywater ready AD.4 #12 GRN 18R #7 shall be made to retain concrete waste on-site until it can be appropriately diSpOSGd of or recyded‘
Natural: 4~ ight: 2~ 9 D to be sh the pi controllers. 4.304.2)  22. Mechanicall ilated buildi ithin 1,000 feet of a freeway shall provide - . s ;
ha ’-il-j;tailn 4-50 degrees Height: 2 Slide Area: No 2% minimum. Drainage to be shown on the plans. controfiers ¢ ) re;“d ;?;Cgczu;f:c‘l‘:igs o m;"fjﬂﬂg“; i»th‘)a MERY | )“;?;:ﬁ e 13 | 4.305.2 Recy.cled water SUP'PID" to fixtures i AD.4 #12 GRN 18R #8 6. Trash and construction —related solid wastes must be deposited into a covered receptacle to prevent
: ‘ 20. All cut or fill slopes shall be no steeper the 2:1 (26 degrees). . For projects that include landscape work, the Landscape Certification, Form return air. Filters shall be installed prior to occupancy and recommendations for 14 | 4.3053.1 COOhng towers (bu“dlngs <25 storxes) AD.4 #12 GRN 18R #9 contamination of storm water and dispersal by wind
Sewer Available: Yes PSDS Sized Per Code: No X 21, Stake and flag the property lines in accordance with a licensed survey map. . GRN 12, shall be completed prior to final inspecgon agprovag.1 - i malimerfance with filters of the same value shall be included in the aperati;)n 15 | 4.305.3.2 Cooling towers (buﬂdln s > 28 stories) N/A di N . ) . . .,
Site is Below Street Roof Gutters: Yes 22. Approval required by the Depariment for . (State Assembly Bill No. 1881) and maintenance manual. (4.504.6) - 7. Sediments and other materials shall not be tracked from the site by vehicle traffic. The construction
Condition of Street for Drainage Recommended Termination of Drainage 23, Approval required by the Department of Public Works, Urban Forestry Division, for native tree ‘ i&?«:ﬁ;?ﬁﬁ&iﬁs :? gcxt{ierfo: Liztl;;c;;:?!lii ;?«?ilcutii zzz?it::trzﬁi?;:s%;’::}fw 2 gjpzice}(ljtgfti(fr? ;i;;g{;ﬁigs:t}i;geic\}:;grag‘irgfra tsiil?l?f;frﬁi?éé?ﬁi?rcct 16 | 4.406.1 Rodent prOOﬁng AQ.4 #11 GRN 14 #9 entrance O.adways muSt.be stablhzed.s.o as o inhibit sedlmen.ts fmm. being deposited into the -
Purposes ac approved location protected ORD. 177,040, Phone # (213) 847-3077 rodents by closing such openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry, or contact with concrete for proposed slab on grade construction. (4.505.2.1) 17 | 4.407.3 Flashing details A7.2 #13- street/p ublic ways. Accidental dep ositions must be swept up 1mmedlately and may not be washed down
metal plates. Piping prone to corrosion shall b tected i d itl E 2 i b
: ) - = ® . . . . 1 ¥ 11 shai ¢ profected i accoraance witi ° »
Drrveway Grade: % Existing Maximum ROUgh Grade Allowed: % 4. Ei“s lsi a ;larfhmmal;iy/ pre mspe(citlon (:?’{ basebon tl tlégl;z(ﬁ mfg;.;llatugr;e\xhir;jg?gifz é’ :[?; f(.:::d Section 313.0 of the Los Angeles Plumbing Code. (4.406.1) 24, Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not be installed. 18 | 44074 Material protection A0.4 #11 GRN 14 #10 by ram. oroy E.my other ln?ans. . . .
bossibly calculations and/or required reports) are submi ap p p Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed until it is inspected and found to i : o 8. Retention basins of sufficient size shall be provided to retain storm water runoff on-site and shall be
will be required. 10. Materials delivered to the construction sitc shall be protected from rain or other be satisfactor; (4.505.3) 19 | 4.408.1 Construction waste reduction of at least 50% | A0.4 #11 GRN 14 #11 P
[GRADING APPROVAL TO ISSUE PERMIT(S) " sources of moisture. ' (4.407.4) e o 20 | 4.410.1 Operation and maintenance manual A0.4 #11 GRN 14 #12 properly located to collect all tributary site runoff.
25. Newly installed bathroom exhaust fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and : _qite 1 3 : oyt
”OK TO ISSUE. SEE BELOW FOR COMMENTS ** Additional requirements: 11. Only a City of Los Angeles permitted hauler will be used for hauling of be ducted to terminate to the outside of the building. Provide the P B - S 9. Where retention of storm water runoff on-site is not feasible due to site constraints, runoff may be
X HDO NOT ISSUE UNTIL BELOW RE : construction waste. {4.408.1) manufacturer’s cut sheet for verification. (4.506.1) 21 | 4.503.1 Flreplaces and woodstoves AD.4 #11 GRN 14 #13 conveyed to the street and the storm drain system provided that an approved filtering system is installed
QUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN SATISFIED. (Constmcuon of new occupied buildings or major additions to buildings on sites located in any of the Seismic {2. For all new equipment, an Operation and Maintenance Manual including, at a 26. Newly installed bathroom exhaust fans, not functioning as a component of a 22 | 4.504.1 Coverlng of duct openings and protection of A0 4 #11 GRN 14 #14 and maintained on-site during the construction duration.
Hazard Zones (liquefaction, Landslide or Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone) will require a geology and/or soil minimum, the items listed in Section 4.410.1, shall be completed and placed in whole house ventilation system, must be controlled by a humidistat which shall mechanical equipment during construction
engineering report. For questions call (213) 482-0480. the building at the time of final inspection. (4.410.1) be readily accessible. (4.506.1)
13. All new gas fireplaces must be direct-vent, sealed combustion type. Wood 27. The heating and air-conditioning systems shall be sized and designed using
burning firepl hibited AQMD Rule 445 ANSVACCA M 1 J-2004, ANSI/ACCA 29-D-2009 or ASHRAE ¢
urnmg hirepiaces are proibited per A ule . anuat J-2! 3 / : 1)~ or ol
(4.503.1, AQMD Rule 445) handbooks and have their equipment selected in accordance with ANSVACCA U) ;JJ';
36-S Manual S-2004. (4.507.2) "
; . s . . . L Revised 07-27-2016 Page 1 of 1 www.ladbs.org Page 10f2 Revised 01-01-2014 Pagelofl www ladbs.org Lil A
http://10.8.35.232/pre_inspection/viewonly/view_gradingchecklist.cfm?permit_id1=16030... 11/1/2016 http://10.8.35.232/pre_inspection/viewonly/view_gradingchecklist.cfm?permit_id1=16030... 11/1/2016 Revised 06-06-2016 8 www.ladbs.org el
| | Z |
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS CiTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF FORM FO RM "’LA ﬁ Bs VOC AND FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS FORM LU E
MEMBERS ' ' PUBLIC WORKS » s : <
. ? . N . o ! Ia
CALIFORNIA BUREAU OF SERRRERT O 53 D SAFETS 2014 Los Angeles Green Building Code GRN 18R 2014 Los Angeles Green Building Code GRN9 2014 Los Angeles Green Bilding Gode Ll
“oresoar ENGINEERING 1) The current street meets the minimum width of 20-feet for fire vehicle access mm———— ° ’ REFERENCE COMMENTS (Incorporate this form into the plans) GRN 11 Y
HEATHER MARIE REPENNING GARY LEE MOORE, PE, ENV 8P . " - Fat ) » WATER CONSERVATION NOTES - ORDINANCE #l 8424‘8 ITEM CODE SHEET The tables below are taken from the 2014 Los Angeles G Buildi Cod
VIGE PRESIDENT CITY ENGINEER and two-way passenger vehicles. 4 | SECTION REQUIREMENT are ta om the os Angeles Green Building Code
RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS Sheet # Tables 4.504.1, 4.504.2, 4.504.3, 4.504.5, 5.504.4.1, 5.504.4.2, 5.504.4.3, 5.504.4.5
MICHAEL R, DAVIS 1149 5. BROADWAY, SUITE 700 ———————— e.g. note #, detail #
PRESIDENT PRO TEMRORE LOS ANGELES, CA 800152213 2) The exisﬁng raadway is i,mproved with concrete curb and gutter' PLUMBING SYSTEM 9. In new buildings of 25 stories or less, the cooling towers or N/A or reason for N/A VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS™ Wetor and L W ?@ &% o y \
3 ] ) . - 8 1 e : rams s o : Less Water Xe ampo ams. it
JOEL F. JAGINTQ shall comply with one of the following: 23 | 4.504.2 Finish material pollutant control Grams of VOC per Liter of Goating, 290 Exempt s in mer et 9]
COMMISSIONER hitp:eng.Jacity.org - . : . . omply ne of the following Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT —
LUZM: RIVAS: ERIC GARCETTI Per the Hillside Ordinance (LAMC Sec. 12.21.A.17), the Bureau of Engineering must 1. Multi-family dwellings not exceeding three stories and A. Shall have a minimum of 6 cycles of concentration 24 | 4.504.2.1 — Adhesives, sealants, caulks AO4 #11 GRN 14 #15 COATING CATEGORY™ CURRENT LT Architectural 250 L
COMMISSIONER YOR ETT determine the Street Classification, required dedication and any required improvements containing 50 units or less shall install a separate meter or B g’lo‘f"ﬁiown); ‘?500/ the mak . i th 25 | 4.504.2.2 — Paints and coatings ’ Flat coatings 50 L”?ﬁf&iﬁi‘?‘ém roof ggg I""‘ =)
, rior to issuance of a building permit. Per the Hillside Ordinance, the City Engineer submeter within common areas and within each individual - A minimum of 50% of the makeup water supply to the _ i ; Nonfiat coatings 100 )
ety ohall obtain dedisation for public right-of-way for one-half of the width of th i}; ) dwelling unit. (4303.3) cooling towers shall come from non-potable water 26 14.304.2.3 Aerosol paints and coatings Nonflt-high gloss coafngs 150 Stale. oy oot mambran 2% QO r
p g W ‘Y one- a G_W’ 'O e streel(s) for sources, including treated backwash. 27 | 4.504.2.4 —  Verification AO0.4 #11 GRN 14 #16 Specialty Coatings Oth%r Y - 420
December 16, 2016 tﬁzt;u“ frgn:age‘ Oféhbe I;:;f t%ftagda‘rd Hillside Limited Street dimensions or to a lesser 2.  Water use reduction shall be met by complying with one of (4.305.3.1) 28 | 4.504.3 Carpet systems A0.4 #11 GRN 14 #17 gz‘;;mz:‘t ;%f;;ﬁfgg;m jgg SEALANT PRIMERS Z
- : ’ width as determined by the City Engineer. the following: : asen C0atngs Architectural
‘ Y g A Providega 20% reduction in the overall potable water 10. In new buildings over 25 stories, the cooling towers shall 29 | 4.504.3.1 Carpet cushion AD.4 #11 GRN 14 #18 Bftum!nous roof cgatmgs 50 e 'ﬁgﬂ%‘fmus 250
Mr. Jason Ungar Determinations use within the building. The reduction shall be based comply with all of the following: ’ 30 | 4.504.4 Resilient flooring systems AD.4 #11 GRN 14 #19 gg‘;g‘ggig’;f primers ggg Porous __ 775 >—
Crest Real Estate on the maximum allowableﬂwater use for plumbing Al (Sélle;l\i/gz\‘:na)‘mngmum of 6 cycles of concentration 31 | 4.504.5 Composite wood products AD.4 #11 GRN 14 #20 Concrele curing Compounds % fr\dgggfz :ggmmous 500 ?gg l‘""“"
11150 W Olvmoic Boulevard. Sui o » ; L fixtures and fittings as required by the Los Angeles s an . o 32 | 4.504.6 ilter: 4 #11 Concretelmasonry sealers 100 r
L iﬁ) 0 y {3 (}f - s Suﬂ:e 700 1 ) The two (2) f()o'i dedicatlon ai@ng Las Canoas ROad {0 COmp;e’fe the hai’f ﬁght" Plumbing Code. Calculations demonstrating a 20% B. 100% of the nmkeup water supply to the cooling F e, L AO.4 # GRN 14 #22 Driveway sealers 50 S:lz:e;or additional information regarding methods to measure the VOC cZn5!eOnl specified in these FLE
os Angeles, California 90064 of-way width of 18 feet will not be required for ap proval of the Building Permit reduction in the building “water use baseline”, as towers shall come from non-potable water sources, 33 | 4.505.2.1 Capillary break AQ.4 #11 GRN 14 #21 Dry fog coatings _ 150 tables, see South Coast Air Quallty Management District Rufe 1168, ‘ ’ a{
f i T ' established in Table 4.303.4.1, shall be provided; or including treated backwash. 34 | 4.505.3 Moisture content of building materials A0.4 #11 GRN 14 #23 Faux finishing coatings 350 . 1%
1341 N LAS CANOAS ROAD, LOS ANGELES, CA 90272 — DETERMINATION OF at this time. B. New fixtures and fitings shall comply with the (430532) : Fire esistive coatings 350 e e s i
: iDL , ’ ' 9 7 - e flow rates Sfown ” Sr abllz i 2034 20 o 35 | 4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans AD.4 #11 GRN 14 #25 & 26 Floor coatings 100 Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter (f)
?52;0:}’_1{0&1 REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HILLSIDE ORDINANCE (LAMC 2) The roadway is not expected to be widened to meet mobility needs in the C. Plumbing fixtures shall use recycled water. I'l. Where groundwater is being extracted and discharged, 36 | 4.507.2 Heating and air-conditioning system design | A0.4 #11 GRN 14 #27 Z?L‘Ehii'iiiecii?n‘;“’s”?s‘f& paints) 528 s dcﬁgﬁﬁ?zﬁ% O e;ugaem;:)m S Lu
: . 552 e . L ¢ S i _Graphic ar n c esives
21.A17) hillside area. The additional two (2) foot dedication will not serve a useful Exception: Fixture replacements dml? a‘:d copstmme’ 8 sysien for O rouse Ofghe | THigh témperature coatings 420 Carpet pad adhesives 50 ] =
purpose and thereby will not be required at this time (4.303.4) groundwater. Alternatively, the groundwater may be 37 | lndbstrial maintenance coatings 250 Outdoor carpet adhesives 150 ool 1=
Dear Mr. Ungar: ’ - g ; : discharged to the sewer. (4.305.4) : . EBw solids coatings 120 Wood flooring adhesive 100 L_LI i prd I
If h i di thi f i ta Luz Rabel 3. New building on a site with 500 square feet or more of 1. Provide h . i S i * mag{,efn; cement{coatings 250 Rubber floor adhesives 56 ~ 515 . %
ou have an uyestions regardin is information vou ma con ct Luz Rabelo cumulative landscape area shall have separate meters or . Provide a hot water system complying with one of the asl 19 exture coatings 100 Subfloor adhesives 50 < ! > —IlEIE oD
This correspondence is in response to your request received December 12, 2016 that 4 ydq g 9 you may ¢ P P following: fiic pigmented coatings 500 Ceramic tile adhesives 65 o e g e
via telephone at (310) 477-3740 or via-email at luz.rabelo 1) submeters for outdoor water use. (4.304.3) : ~ Ao ovl el
the Bureau of Engineering waive the requirements for a two (2) foot dedication along == A. The hot water system shall not allow more than 0.6 A P o 750 B e et 20 Z  |u=Go0e
. . . . ] i e primers rywall and panel adhesives > —
Las Canoas Road in the frontage of the subject parcel. 4. Additions and alterations on a site with 500 square feet or ﬁailoni of water to be delivered to any fixture before Primers, soalers, and urdercoaters 100 Cove base adhesives 50 < o g g |
Si ' more of cumulative landscape area and where the entire B V;’he‘zz ?ﬁﬁi&- recireulation or electric resistance gsa&i\’/e penefratingsealers 350 Multipurpose construction adhesives 70 ~lo|iu e
. A . C e . . . incerely, otable water system is replaced, shall have separate meters : ] reu SIS Recycled coatings™ 250 Structural glazing adhesi 100 5
This determination is valid for a by-right project only and shall not be considered ¥ D e batore o otdoor e e, P (4304.3) heat trace wire system is installed, the branch from the Rooi’coaﬁ@;& = Sl by o eebrane aTRESNES 355 W a9 1=
by the CIty P]anning Department (P]annmg) for any dlscretmnary action under iectxgmgatmig lc;:);;}or elegmc resistance hgz(t)t grac%wxre ggsg gg\t@ﬁtatlve coatings 250 Other adbesives not specifically listed 50 Y
review for the subject property. Dedication requirements from Planning may 5. In other than single family dwellings, locks shall be c gesizel‘ﬁlz;{; h;’f‘f‘;;%’;‘;%gg hoots sl RS cméﬁw 730 Ve wé!diﬁé APt 510 O <
differ from requirements stated herein. If a Planning Case is involved, the 7 L installed on all publicly accessible exterior faucets and hose " have a compatt hot water system that mecs all of the 4~ .OPaque . 2 550 CPVC welding 490 |
appropriate fees must be paid to the Bureau of Engineering, Land Development %M h 3 5 bibs. (43044 following: o = sCialty primers, Seale:§ and-indercoaters ; gg ABS welding 325 212kolole
. Ichael Patonal . L eStains o i Plastic cement weldin 250 LU ol0|9Q
Group prior to an investigation and report of recommendations to Planning. West LA, Di stn c‘t E naineer 6. Provide a cover having a manual or power-operated reel a. The hot water supply piping from the water heater Stone consolidants 450 Adhesive primer for pgsﬁo 550 b BRI
Q € system in any permanently installed outdoor in-ground to the fixtures shall take the most direct path. Swirming pool coatings 340 Contact adhesive 80 0l0|012(3[a
Existing Conditi swimming pool or spa in one- and two-family dwellings. b. The total developed length of pipe from the water . [ Jraffic marking Coatings 100 Special purpose contact adhesive 250 8[8|=|= |
Existing Conaitions For irregular-shaped pools where it is infeasible fo cover heater to farthest fixture shall not exceed the Tub and tile'refinish coatings 420 Structural wood member adhesive 140
100% of the pool due to its irregular shape, a minimum of distances specified in Table 3.6.5 of the 2013 ga?‘g{)" OOtfinQ membranes 250 Top and trim adhesive 250
el ) - 5 2y . } K i i i i 3 i 275 R TONS
The subject parcel with frontage on Las Canoas Road with legal description of Lot 30 of 80% of the pool shall be covered. (4.304.5) . ,‘;ﬁle‘?{;’t‘iaf;egﬁgp‘f;?ﬁ;‘jﬁ;‘;iﬁggﬁgén . Hood Decooresives S50 (SUBSTRATE STECITIC APPLICATIONS =
Tract TR 19890 is located on a sub-standard hillside limited street. Las Canoas Road ' insulated i damee with Section RA3.6.20f | e T e T Zinc-rich primers 340 Plastic foams 50
has a right- of-wa v width of 32 feet and ’ a roa dw a‘y width of 26 feet ‘ 7. Except as provided in this section, for sites with over 500 1§su231e 3 lcn la;cor" réce Wit ection IR N o : The Spectiod e remat i el unloss revscd Imts e stod i subesauent ook i Porous material (except wood) 50
k i ¥ : Ve, St square feet of landscape area, alternate waste piping shall be ;gpen dix alifornia Energy Code Residential fedle. Pee ih :n:{srem:m " :C u:ess rovied imis arofatecn subseguent columre D1 "Wood 30
‘ ‘ ‘ installed to permit discharge from the clothes washer, . . . > alues in this aine areu erived on:‘t, ose specified by the California Air Rgsource§ Bo_ard‘ Fiberglass 80
The width of the continuous paved roadway from the subject property on Las Canoas bathtub, showers, and bathroom/restrooms wash basins to (Los Angeles Plumbing Code Section 610.4.1) ovaloe o oo At Resources Boad. oo T 2008 Hore nermation s e I e 12 bond cloaiTer subaiaies togelier, T adheslve Wil e igheat YOC
Road to the boundary of the Hillside Ordinance Area is greater than or equal to 20 feet be used for a future graywater irrigation system.  (4.305.1) IRRIGATION SYSTEM FORMALDEHYDE LIWTS' o e e e e /O contentspesfd n st
Wide. g E . ded in thi . " o ed Maximum mmwmm i me m&x http:/iwww.arb.ca.gov/DRDBISC/CURHTML/R1168.PDF.
. xcept as provided 1n this section, where City-recycle CURRENT
water is available within 200 feet of the property line, water 12, A water budget for landscape irrigation use that conforms PRODUCT LT
w g ! h ; > rep s X s RODUC ild
Findings Rt o e i ahll e St o el Water Eificient Landsape Ondnancs (MWELO)S
¢ ed T ¢ © R Hardwood plywood composite core 0.05
; et ert reverk e B (Y A el vt T e Py - water and shall be installed in accordance with the Los required for new landscape areas of 500 sqft or more. Particleboard 0.09
The ‘agem has raquested that the tWG (2) foot dedication alo,ng Las Canoas Road be Angeles Plumbing Code. (4.305.2) The following methods to reduce potable water use in landscape Medium density fiberboard 0.11 BY?V!EAA;? ;{A&? ISSUE
waived based on the following reasons: areas include, but are not limited to, use of captured rainwater, Thin medium density fiberboard 0.13 : SHENASI
recycled water, graywater, or water t.rea.ted for irri'gatiop Page20f2 Tc;/x?iléeééin@f Mesore Tor 82"&5527?2353&522?5525’ N coordonen ot AGTE 1355 For " MAR 0 8 07
purposes and conveyed by a water district or public entity. Revised 06-06-2016 www.ladbs.org 29diional information, see Caliornia Code of Regulations, Title 17. Sections §3120 through ’
(4.304.1) 2 Thin medium density fiberboard has a maximum thickness of % inches (8 mm).
K EMPLOYM DPPORTU ’ plals anem " m% R s
AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER Rl i mas o e, Gt Revised 6-6-2016 Page 1 of 1 www.ladbs.org Revised 02-28-2014 page 1 of 1 Ssgrsatu;e ]
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ESR-3150 | Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 2 of 10 ESR-3150 | Most Widely Accepted and Trusted Page 3 of 10 ESR-3150 | Most Widely Accepted and Trusted 3 ’_}_3__ ji_).__)_ o0 Page 4 of 10 = ‘_i,"j <% g‘)’ ﬁ § ‘; L
3 u ] 3 ) ') ) > ; 3 ol 2 § 2 % -(C—J % <€ 5
ICC EVALUAT'ON 3.2.10 EZ-Ridge: EZ-Ridge high profile decorative ridge The shingles have an approx:mate weight of 350 pounds (143 mm). In colder climates or wind regions where it is ® |BC: 2015 Sections 1511.5 and 1511.6 [2012 and 2009 TABLE 1—PRODUCT LI5T AND CIMEHSIONS 4 £ = < Z @ i §
SERV[CE Moot Widely Atcontid and Trusied shingles with sealant consist of an SBS blend asphalt per 100 fi° and dimensions of 19"/, inches by 38"/, inches questionable whether the sealant strip will activate and Sections 1510.5 and 1510.6]. 2t =28 5882
ol oSt Widely hccepred ang frusie coating applied onto a fiberglass mat and surfaced with (482.6 mm by 72 mm). seal the shingles, the shingles must be hand-sealed. For ) ) TYPE PRODUCT DIMENSIONS gHe.ghtxv\g.dtQ {inches) X 985088
' colored ceramic granules. EZ-Ridge is 8 inches wide b three-tab shingles, hand-sealin consnsts of placing two ® IRC: 2015 Sections R908.5 and R908.6 [2012 and 2009 Lob 2 2 2 22 2 2 £ =S.5 350 %
ICC-ES Eval : R ESR-3150* oore g 9 Y 3.4 Fasteners: 9 9 p 9 IRC Sections R907.5 and R907.6]. ) > T ek P 7 ~'”; A 3970 N = S58%ag?
- valuation eport -3150 11'/2 inches Iong (203 mm by 292 mm) and has an spots of tab adhesive, approximately '/2 inch (12.7 mm) in ol : %( «?s an })(i = }  13Jex 38)___ 86 RBa= - £ g >
) P Fasteners must comply with ASTM F1667 and must be diameter, under each tab near the corners. Hand sealmg 4.3 Wind Resistance: ] . Mlaskan Scotchgerd™ 5 )’ > 13%.x39 18 T 4gNSH58EC
Reissued January 2015 exposure of 8'/, inches (210 mm). - £a e A f8 s 85 88355 =
This report is subject to renewal January 2017 3.2.11 EZ-Ridge XT: EZ-Ridge XT high profile decorative rr;:nm;um N_o :12 ‘g:q%etef{g];gg-m?-sdxameter (Zaff;n’;;;nj of laminated shingles consists of applying four "*/se-inch Malarkey asphalt shingles have been tested for wind Three tab ‘ Dura-Seal 18’ "‘X?’QS’* a52sg 5 § £
shingles with sealant consist of an SBS blend asphalt shank], %fg-inch-di { m), g (23.8 mm) spots of tab adhesive to the back of the resistance in accordance with ASTM D3161 or ASTM Dura-Seal AR 13Y, x 39%, 856385508
- ) . ) steel, stainless steel, aluminum or copper roofing nails. shingles, 1 inch and 13 inches (256 mm and 330 mm) in D7158. Shinales tested i d ith ASTM D3161 Durp-Seal XL - o, 2 13Y x 397 E5%S5s3%® 22
www.icc-es.org | (800) 423-6587 | (562) 699-0543 A Subsidiary of the International Code Council® coating applied onto a fiberglass mat and surfaced with Fasteners must be of sufficient length to penetrate into the from each side and 1 inch (25 mm) up from the bottom of - Sningles lested In accoraance wi . T e — —rt £ - TF
. . colored granules. The shingles have an approximate 8 ) are classified as Class A or Class F and qualify for use ) NodhwestXL, 5 5 5 s 8, x40 B
weight of 50 pounds and 22 shingles in a box. The sheathing 3{41 Jnch (191 mm), or through the sheathing, the shingle. See Figure 4. under 2015 IBC Section 1504.1.1 [2012 and 2009 IBC Norhwest XL Scdtéhgart™ 3 | | . 1 ) 48/,x40
) . ) . EZ-Ridge XT is 10 inches wide by 11"/, inches long o 4.1.4 Shingle Fastening: For roof slopes of 2:12 fo Section 1507.2.7.1] or IRC Section R805.24.1, as > OHgnlandsr 0 ° ’ T Y % 40
DIVISION: 07 00 00—THERMAL AND MOISTURE fillers applied onto a fiberglass mat and surfaced with (254 mm by 292 mm) and has an exposure area of 3.5 Underlayment: 12:12, each shingle is fastened to the roof deck using four applicable. Shingles tested in accordance with ASTM Tintlandor AR 137 X 40
PROTECTION mineral roofing granules. The shingles have an 1 A ; H . - ighlander A
2 i zq 8'/4 inches (210 mm). : fasteners, located as shown in Figure 2. For roof slopes D7158 are classified as Class H and qualify for use in - r
Section: 07 31 13—Asphalt Shingles approximate weight of 260 pounds/100 ft” (13 kg/m?) and Under the 2015 IRC, the roof underayment must be in exceeding 12:12, the shingles must be hand-sealed in locations where the maximum basic wind speed is Laminated Highlander Scotchgard™ 13 /4 x40
DIVISION: 07 00 00—THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION e’ 1 v by 0 s (531 B oo Teengians mip & e caps Intonded o use  Under the 2015, 2013 and 2000 1B, the. rod accordance with Section 4.1.3 and fastened to ihe roof 150 mph (67 mis) or less with an exposure category of B e Legacy 137 x40
10N: — , : TE REPORT HOLDER: 1016 mm). -modified fiberglass hip & ridge caps intended for use nder the ) an . the roo ing si o in Fi i iidi i Legacy Scotchgard 13", x 40
. - - with wide ridge vents. Hip & Ridge Strips consist of a underlayment must be in accordance with Section gi(;kp?s;?g Ss'f)érfi:s:eﬁ’é l&Cﬁlt::tr:tsiors]hown in Figure 2. ?{gg(ﬁs)ulzn;)aﬁgﬁ o?x nr;]aug?w%r: ?nu"gg;%rg?g:et Ovi/i?t? TeBeé : écoasis g 131,:)( 20
SECTION: 07 31 13—ASPHALT SHINGLES MALARKEY ROOFING PRODUCTS 3.2.2 Northwest XL Scotchgard™: Northwest XL fiberglass mat impregnated and coated on both sides with 1507.2.3. Under the 2012 and 2009 IRC, the roof 9 g dep ‘ Section 1507 2.7 o IRC Saction R905.2 6. as applicable " PP
7 Scotchgard™ shingles are identical to the Northwest XL a modified-bitumen asphalt surfaced with embedded underlayment must be in accordance with Section 4.1.5 Valley Construction, Other Flashings and Drip - 45, 85 2pp ' c0asls T TemUm s X
POST OFFICE BOX 17217 except for the addition of copper roofing granules, for algae | Bundl ht tel R905.2.3 Ed Roof vall t be flashed i d ith 5.0 CONDITIONS OF USE Windsor Scotchgard ™ 19", x 38", £
3131 NORTH COLUMBIA BOULEVARD - ) , ceramic granules. Bundle weight is approxxma ely 2.3 ges: Roof valleys must be flashed in accordance wi . ‘ . 4 3
PORTLAND, OREGON 97217 resistance, on the top surfacing. 70 pounds and each tab is 9'/s inches wide by 13", inches 3.6 Asphalt Cement: IBC Section 1507.2.9.2 or IRC Section R905.2.8.2. See The Malarkey asphalt shingles described in this report 10" Hip & Ridge 97/8X1311/4 : N o
(800) 545-1191 3.2.3 Highlander: Highlander shingles are self-sealing long (251 mm by 337 mm). ) ‘ ) Figure 6 for typical installation details. Other flashings must comply with, or are suitable alternatives to what is Hip & Ridge 12‘H!p§Ridge 12x1?1/4 - g
www.malarkeyroofing.com laminated shingles that consist of bitumen and fillers 3.2.13 12" Hip & Ridge Strips: 12" Hip & Ridge Strips are Aspft]alt m"lﬂng,tﬁexg,;,‘;j‘ugi%ggr ?and-‘s%ailmg }he sjtgmgleia‘s be installed in accordance with IBC Sections 1503.2 and specified in, those codes listed in Section 1.0 of this report, EZ Ridge 8x11h -
applied onto a fiberglass mat and surfaced with mineral SBS-modified fiberglass hip and ridge caps intended for Must comply wi » 1yped, Llass L, or Type i, 1507.2.9 or IRG Sections R903.2 and R905.2.8. Under the subject to the following conditions: EZ Ridge XT 915 x 13% TOREEEE
EVALUATION SUBJECT: roofing granules. the shmgles have an approximate weight use with wide ridge vents. 12" Hip & Ridge Strips consist closs L ggggrdl’aa%e av?i?h l::é% Sd nc';)t'oid%giﬂn;%sg 2? ‘gcs:tagggrolg 51 Installation complies with this report, the For Si: 1 inch = 25.4 mm * 8 g
of 242 pounds/100 f* (12 kg/m”) and dimensions of of a fiberglass mat impregnated and coated on both sides 4.0 INSTALLATION ect 49 : . X ; ad iy w S& 9
REPORT HOLDER: MALARKEY ENGINEERED AND POLYMER-MODIFIED i 9 ey R905.2.8.5. manufacturer’'s published instatiation instructions and >0
ASPHALT SHINGLES 13'/aInches by 40 inches (337 mm by 1016 mm). with  a  modified-bitumen ~ asphalt  surfaced 4.1 New Construction: ) . . . . the applicable code. If there is a conflict between the o< g
324 HighlanderAR: =Fighlander AR shingles are :Iggm;{rggtegsegfs ge;%n::‘%sgr::; !ZseaehB?;:l?s ;/vze I?:;]éhejz 4,11 General: Installation of Malarkey engineered and ggr;tecare}:llgvzr ggg:gdﬁ?c?g:;paﬁdrggzt z';l?g;?:n;utsg tgz installation instructions and this report, this report ‘-— g Lu)q‘ E
L N . ‘ ' . N . eqr v e H o 4
MALARKEY ROOFING PRODUCTS 1.0 EVALUATION SCOPE gi;:g;a;:zggég ‘?:r‘zg:; fg;i?;gg;tgi?gg'{g?g;:gﬁgr wide by 13"/, inches long (305 mm by 337 mm). polymer-modified asphalt shingles must comply with the roof deck using two fasteners, one located on either side of 9°".‘?ms~ - % =
Compliance with the following codes: ' ’ ' 33 Pol Modified Asphalt Shingl applicable code, this report and the manufacturer's the hip or ridge, 6'/» inches (165 mm) from the exposed 6.2 The products are manufactured at the plant locations = O g
POST OFEICE BOX 17217 ) - ® 3.2.5 Higlander Scotchgard™: Highlander > Folymer-iodiied Asphalt Shingles published installation instructions. The manufacturer's end and 1 inch (25.4 mm) up from the shingle edge. Hip listed in Table 2 of this report, under a quality control I = it
, i ® 2015, 2012 and 2009 Interational Building Code™ (IBC) Scotchgard™ shingles are identical to the Highlander 3.3.1 Alaskan: Alaskan shingles are self-sealing, single- published installation instructions must be available at the and ridge shingles must be installed with a maximum program with inspections by ICC-ES. v - S o2
3131 NORTH COLUMBIA BOULEVARD ® 2015, 2012 and 2009 Intemational Residential Code® exept for the addition of copper roofing granules, for layer three-tab shingles that consist of polymer-modified jobsite at all times during installation. When instafled on 5°lg-inch (143 mm) exposure to the weather. See Figure 7 g o EVIDENCE SUBMITTED TABLE 2—MANUFACTURING LOCATIONS [ U S 98
PORTLAND, OREGON 97217 (IRC) superior algae resistance, on the top surfacing. bitumen and fillers applied onto a fiberglass mat and new construction in accordance with this section, the and Figure 8 for details. ’ o Ry
' ’ o . : ; ; . surfaced with mineral roofing granules. The shm les have shingles are a Class A roof covering. . 6.1 Manufacturer’s published installation instructions. PLANT LOCATION PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED | a'e o
. . . . g g 9 .
® 2013 Abu Dhabi International Building Code (ADIBC) 3.2.6 Ecoasis: Ecoasis shingles are self-sealing an approximate weight of 235 pounds/100 f# (11 kg/m?) 4.2 Reroofing: o . Porfland. O , P— = Promi 2
EVALUATION SUBJECT: 1 ) 4 laminated shingles that consist of bitumen and fillers d di £ 13"/, inches by 39% inches (337 mm b Roof deck must be code-complying, minimum *fe-inch- When the asphalt shingles described in this report are 6.2 Reports of testing in accordance with ASTM D3462, ortland, Oregon ¢ Alaskan Scotchgar = Ecoasis Premium -x <
' The ADIBC is based on the 2009 IBC. 2009 IBC code sections referenced  apoiied onto a fiberglass mat and surfaced with reflective 2000 imensions of 13 /s inches by 397 inches (337 mm by thick (9.5 mm), exterior-grade plywood; /1e-inch-thick e o iy Clrs A o Clros C asohalt s ASTM D3161, ASTM D7158, and ASTM E108. e Legacy . o Northwest XL . <C &
in this report are the same sections in the ADIBC. roofing granules. The shmgles have an approximate welght mmj. (11.1 mm) oriented strand board (OSB); or nominally installed over existing Class A or Class C asphalt shingles ' i e Legacy Scotchgard o Northwest XL Scotchgard g
. . : ; : : in accordance with this section, the roofing assemblies are 6.3 Quality control documentation. e Ecoasis o Highlander-
. : ™ i CI AT : Properties evaluated: of 242 pounds/100 f® (12 kg/m?) and dimensions of 3.3.2 Alaskan Scotchgard™: H Alaskan Scotchgard™ 1-inch-by-6-inch (25-by-152 mm) fumber installed as solid vod a8 Class A roof coveri Thg ot it T Wideor : H'ghl Gor AR
MALARKEY ENGINEERED AND POLYMER-MODIFIED ASPHALT SHINGLES = Weather resistancs 13'/4 inches by 40 inches (337 mm by 1016 mm). shingles are identical to the Alaskan except for the addition sheathing conforming to 2015 IBC Section 2304.8.2 or ;gg?gzéﬁgieacsove?iiz ot bo i 2%2%?6 din oocordonaeh 3y 70 IDENTIFICATION . Dure.Seal . H:ghlzgdZ:-Scotchgardm
m Fire classification 3.2.7 Dura-Seal: Duraseal are self-sealing, single layer, of r(;opper roofing granules, for algae resistance, on the top gggg;f(;g] gggzsh?nndlesszst 15;3 ;ngéﬁiﬂnnggfjéng the provisions and limitations of 2015 IBC Section 1511 Each bundle of shingles bears a label with the name and o Dura-Seal AR e 10" Hip & Ridge
3-tab shingles that consist of bitumen and fillers applied on suriacing. with I.BC. Séction 1509, 2 or IRC Section R905.2, except as [2012 and 2009 IBC Section 1510] or 2015 IRC Section address of the manuf‘acturer‘(i\!lafarkey Rooﬁng Products), ¢ Dura-Seal XL s 12" Hip & Ridge
® Wind resistance a fiberglass mat and surfaced with roofing granules. The 3.3.3 Legacy: Legacy shingles are self-sealing laminated noted in this report See Figure 5 for typicét installation R908 [2012 and 2009 IRC Section R907]. Prior to the product name, installation instructions, the ICC-ES South Gate, California s The Alaskan Scotchgard™ o Highlander AR
20 USES shingles have an approximate weight of 200 pounds per shingles that consist of polymer-modified bitumen and details ' reroofing, hip and ridge shingles must be removed and a evaluation report number (ESR-3150), and the name of the o Legacy™ o Highlander Scotchgard™
) 100 2 (10 kg/m?) and dimensions of 13", inches b fillers applied onto a fiberglass mat and surfaced with ) single layer of nonperforated felt underlayment, minimum inspection agency (ICC-ES). Additionally, in accordance s Dura-Seal o Ecoasis
, . (10 kg/m?) y ) \ ‘ .
The Malarkey asphalt shingles described in this report 39%4 inches (337 mm by 1000 mm). mineral roofing granules. The shmgles have an 4.1.2 Underlayment: Under the 2015 IRC, the roof ASTM D226 Type ll (No. 30), must be installed over the with ASTM D3462, each bundle of shingles is marked with s Dura-Seal AR »  Ecoasis Premium
meet the requirements for Class A roof coverings when . approximate Welght of 275 pounds/100 ft° (13 kg/m ) and underlayment must be installed in accordance with Section existing asphalt shingles. Except as noted in this section, the area of the roof surface covered, ASTM designation, e Dura-Seal XL o  Northwest XL
installed in accordance with this report. 3.28 Dura-Seal AR: Duraseal AR are self-sealing, dimensions of 13'/s inches by 40 mches 337 mm b R905.1.1 and Tables R905.1.1(2) and R905.1.1(3). Under the shingles must be installed in accordance with Section ~ style, and color of the product. o Highlander o Northwest XL Scotchgard™
ingle layer, 3-tab shingles that consist of bit d ‘ Y ( y g
3.0 DESCRIPTION single layer, S-tab shingles fnat consist of bitumen an 1016 mm). the 2015, 2012 and 2009 IBC, the roof underlayment must 4.1 of this report. Fasteners must be of sufficient length to Oklahoma City, Oklahoma | e  Highlander e Dura-Seal XLLegacy™
fillers applied on a fiberglass mat and surfaced with algae 334 Legacy Scotchaard™: Leascy Scotchaard™ be installed in accordance with Section 1507.2.8. Under penetrate %/s inch (19 mm) into the sheathing or through o Highlander AR  Legacy™ Scotchgard
3.1 General: resistant roofing granules. The shingles, have an o ol b o L saacy oot for the auit the 2012 and 2009 IRC, the roof underlayment must be the sheathing, whichever is less. Valley flashing and other e Highlander Scotchgard o 10" Hip & Ridge
The Malarkey asphalt shingles are engineered or polymer- approximate weight Of 200 poundsgper 100 f¢* (10 kgim’) sningles are identical to the .egacy except for the addiion installed in accordance with Section R905.2.7. Minimum flashings must comply with Section 4.1.5 and the following, o Dura-Seal o 12" Hip & Ridge
mo?;ﬁfi od s esl(fasegﬁn g shi?)gies con’?ptying withp XSTM and dimensions of 12" inches 39% inches (337 mm by of ::fopper roofing granules, for algae resistance, on the top roof slope must be 2:12. For roof slopes greater than 4:12, as applicable: o Dura-Seal AR
- surfacing. :

Look for the trusted marks of Conformity!
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ICC-ES Evaluation Reports are not to be construed as representing aesthetics or any other attributes not
specifically addressed, nor are they to be construed as an endorsement of the subject of the report or a
recommendation for its use. There is no warranty by ICC Evaluation Service, LLC, express or implied, as
to any finding or other maiter in this report, or as to any product covered by the report.
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FIGURE 2—NAILING INSTRUCTIONS

D3462. See Table 1 and Figure 1 for product names, type
(three-tab or laminated) and dimensions. See Table 2 for
manufacturing locations.

3.2 Engineered Asphalt Shingles:

3.21 Northwest XL: Northwest XL shingles are self-
sealing laminated shingles that consist of bitumen and

1000 mm).

3.2.9 Dura-Seal XL: Duraseal XL are self-sealing, single
layer, 3-tab shingles that consist of bitumen and fillers
applied on a fiberglass mat and surfaced with roofing
granules. The shingles have an goproximate weight of
235 pounds per 100 f* (11 kg/m®) and dimensions of
13"/ inches by 39%/sinches (337 mm by 1000 mm).

*Revised March 2015

ICC-ES Evaluation Reports are not to be construed as representing aesthetics or any other attributes not specifically addressed, nov are they to be construed 3§ g
as an endorsement of the subject of the report or a recommendation for its use. There is no warranty by ICC Evaluation Service, LLC, express or implied, as S5 ANS!]
to any finding or other matter in this report, or as to any product covered by the report,
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FIGURE 3—NAILING DEPTH
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FIGURE 4—HAND-SEALING DETAIL

FIGURE 5—APPLICATION WITH 5%-INCH OFFSET; DIAGONAL PATTERN

3.3.5 Ecoasis Premium: Ecoasis Premium shingles are
self-sealing laminated shingles that consist of polymer-
modified bitumen and fillers applied onto a fiberglass mat
and surfaced with reflective roofing granules, as well as
copper roofing granules on the top surfacing for algae
resistance. The shmgles have an approximate weight
of 275 pounds/100 f* (13 kg/m?) and dimensions of
134 inches by 40 inches (337 mm by 1016 mm).

3.3.6 Windsor: Windsor Scotchgard™ shingles are
heavy weight self-sealing laminated shingles that consist of
polymer-modified bitumen and fillers applied onto a
fiberglass mat and surfaced with mineral roofing granules.

the roof deck must be covered with a minimum of one layer
of underlayment as described in Section 3.5 of this report.
For slopes between 2:12 and 4:12, two layers of the
underlayment described in Section 3.5 of this report are
required. In areas where there has been a history of ice
forming along the eaves, causing a backup of water, an ice
barrier must be provided in accordance with IBC Section
1507.2.8.2 or 2015 [RC Section R905.2.7 [2012 and 2009
IRC Section R905.2.7.1}, as applicable.

4.1.3 Shingle Application: The shingles are installed
with vertical joints of each course of shingles offset
5% inches (143 mm) from the preceding course and with a
maximum exposure to the weather of 5% inches

''''''
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FIGURE 8—TYPICAL EZ RIDGE INSTALLATION
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FIGURE 9—TYPICAL WINDSOR SHINGLE INSTALLATION

1341 LAS CANOAS RD

PACIFIC PALISADES, CA 90272

|
Ll
(Vs
)
— [
Y
'al
il
L
o
mll
Y
LU
) I
L 2
Y
QO
',._
=
V)
L
—
ek
Ll ol E
O || 25
G0, %
7 |BEEdR
¥
< pzegs
Al A |
B P (][]
N |33 E
L= (a4
O E
1 <
R 2lolole
Rl
Sl
ol|o|~IF|~

Copyright © 2016 by KURT KRUEGER ARCHITECTS, INC

ROOFING MATERIAL

SCALE

N/A




CITY OF LOS ANGELES TUFFLEX, POLYMERS, LLC

BUILDING AND SAFETY CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY RE: 1. TUFFLEX-II Fife—Retardant Ropf Covering and Walking Deck System and
COMMISSIONERS ; 201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET 2.TUFFLEX Deck Coating Roof Covering

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

HELENA JUBANY

PRESIDENT hardeners, oil, etc.

ROBERT R. “BUD” OVROM

are to be coated shall be free of water, curing compounds, bond breakers,

MARSHA L. BROWN GENERAL MANAGER
VICE-PRESIDENT ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA 2. TUFFLEX Deck Coating Roof Covering:
VAN AMBATIELOS MAYOR RO N e SF
VICTOR H. CUEVAS ® Over concrete, the base coat is TUFFLEX Base Coat applied by squeegeing or
SEPANDf’fMZADEH o trowelling to a minimum thickness of 25 mils. The second coat is TUFFLEX
Base Coat applied by squeegeing to a minimum thickness of 25 mils.
® Over 5/8" wood structural panel, the base coat is TUFFLEX Base Coat applied
TUFFLEX, POLYMERS, LLC RESEARCH REPORT: RR25567 by squeegeing or trowelling to a minimum thickness of 35 mills. The second
10880 Poplar Avenue (CSI#07180) coat is TUFFLEX Base Coat applied by squeegeing to a minimum thickness of
Fontana, CA 92337 20 mils. Over the second coat, a fine aggregate is applied at the rate of 0.8 lbs.
Expires: November 1, 2014 per sq. ft. followed by clear or pigmented coat of TUFFLEX Color Coat
Attn: James Bolotin [ssued Date: November 1, 2012 applied 3 mils thick.
(909) 349-2016 Code: 2011 LABC
° The wood structural panel shall be exterior grade tongue and groove with top

GENERAL APPROVAL- Renewal- 1. Tufflex-II Fire-Retardant Roof Covering and
Walking Deck System; 2. TUFFLEX Deck Coating Roof Covering.
4" on center.

DETAILS

side plugged and sanded. All joints are caulked with a rubber caulking
approved by TUFFLEX, INC. The wood structural panel shall be fastened to
all structural supports with screws or cement-coated nails spaced not more than

The use of the TUFFLEX Deck Coating as a class “B” roof covering is subject to

1. TUFFLEX-II Fire-Retardant Roof Covering and Walking Deck System: the following conditions:

The TUFFLEX-II Roof Covering and Walking Deck System consists of a multi- (1).  The urethane materials shall be delivered to the job sites in sealed containers

component coating for exterior walking deck and roof covering. The system 1s applied
over plywood substrates which has a minimum Y inch per foot slope for water

identified by the manufacturer's name and product designation.

drainage. Components of the system consists of galvanized expanded metal lath (2).  Application of materials shall be in accordance with the manufacturer's

secured to the deck over which a polymer reinforced mortar mix known as TUFFLEX-
Il MORTAR are troweled. A layer of fiberglass matting is then bonded to the
surfacing using TUFFLEX-II Basecoat Resin. A texture coat of TUFFLEX-II Texture
Coat mixture is then applied followed by a clear or pigmented sealer coat of

instructions (a copy shall be available at the job site) consistent with the
description and requirements herein. All surfaces which are to be coated shall
be free of water, curing compounds, bond breakers, hardeners, oil, etc.

TUFFLEX-II Final Coat. (3).  Surfaces to be covered shall be sound, clean and free of laitance, oil, wax and

grease. Cracks in concrete shall be filled and sealed.

The use of the roof system as a class “A” roof covering is subject to the following
conditions: (4).  Fine aggregate and top coat as indicated for wood decks, may be used over the

second coat on the concrete decks.

(1).  The roofing components shall be delivered to the job sites in sealed containers
identified by the manufacturer's name and product designation.

(2).  Application of the components shall be onto a plywood deck in accordance
with the manufacturer's instructions (a copy shall be available at the job site)
consistent with the description and requirements herein. All surfaces which

RR 25567
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TUFFLEX, POLYMERS, LLC
RE: 1. TUFFLEX-II Fire-Retardant Roof Covering and Walking Deck System and
2. TUFFLEX Deck Coating Roof Covering

DISCUSSION

The report is in compliance with the 2011 Los Angeles City Building Code.

The approval is based on tests.

Addressee to whom this Research Report is issued is responsible for providing copies of it,
complete with any attachments indicated, to architects, engineers and builders using items

approved herein in design or construction which must be approved by Department of Building
and Safety Engineers and Inspectors.

This general approval of an equivalent alternate to the Code is only valid where an engineer
and/or inspector of this Department has determined that all conditions of this Approval have
been met in the project in which it is to be used.

ALLEN PEERY, Chief
Engineering Research Section
201 N. Figueroa St, Room 880
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone - 213-202-9812

Fax - 213-202-9943

RIG

RR25567/MSWord.2010

R11/01/12

4B/4CI6A2/1501.1/1503
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# SOLAR REFLECTTIVE S’}HNGLES 90 0 ) 5

> The Fmasns hm’)nf shv;gk» fe 1(um C oc?Roohug Granules from 3M th *n\ﬂe(t JoIm rays, w;)xch may Yeduce the
’ y amount cfhe t et }grmg your hom&ﬂ("’(}n result in lower attid te mpuatﬁrcs co{np\r( d to stan}lard shingle colors.
7 These shu hvl@w m(u the gt.qu)xrgd re f](’ctaéu( o be de swna(c 4 with ind- syyleading energy causervatim standards,
including: NE,R(‘S STAR, Cool Roof Rating Council, aud California Energy Code, Title 24, Part 6 compliance,
olots with an SR1above 29 also meet LEED requirements.

TCHGARDY PROTECTIONFROM 3M '’ | 7,

wih 1011 n)romfmn)cws« b‘ 3 k §trc3ks, yh)@h ca j) alter L‘}e ocler ofu ar roof and make
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simulation oﬂ; at 90 mpl 144 kph) i

Flexor ™ SBS polymer modified aspl’xalt is resilient through l(mpt rature cycles, providing greatey granule adhesion to the
shingle, When granules stay on the shingle, it creates a bmmr from the elements and your roof lasts Jonger.

FLEXOR™ SBS POLYMER MODIFIED ASPHALT

FL&\/{ DR Flexor™ SBS polymer modifiad asphalt increases the weatherability of shingles through superior granule adhesion and
rourwan evivicsmsowant  all-weather Flexibility, Malarkey blends their Flexor™ SBS polymer modified asphalt at cach of their facilitics to maintain
and coutrol high quality standards,

THE ZONE®

One of the most critical aspects of a successful roofing project is correct installation. Improper fastener placement is the
teading cause of incorvect shingle installation and can subsequently void the warranty, Malarkey lamjnate shingles arve
manutactured with The Zone® patented natling arca, which is over three times larger than other laminate shingles and
dramatically improves correct fastener placement.

ALL-WEATHER FLEXIBILITY
Blexor™ SBS polymer modified asphalt ensures that shingles ar flexible in temperatures down to 0°F (-18°C), which s
40 degrees lower than the upual installation of srand ard ¢splmlt 'Ihls eo]d weather (luxlnlm allmm thc \lunal( to be

A rain scal helps hol g high winds and protects against wind-blown rain entering beneath the
shingles. Malarkey lar
shingles, with Jouble < 5 key's SEBS asphalt has adhesive properties to join the shingle
together and ¢ohesive preper 3
rain seal remains intact through

DIAGRAM LIMITED WIND WARRA

Ecoasis Premium’™ shingles come witha

ENHANCED WIND WARRANT

Ee ():Ns Premiun”™ shingles are eligible fora 130 mg
Start™ shingles are mxnlkd hmglas are 6-nailed, a;
Right Start”™ UDL, SecareStart”, EZ-Ridge™ (8", 10")
ENMHANCED WIND

WARRANTY FEATURING

* Limited Lifetime $hingle Warranty

j;: Granudes reflect less solar
1o be transferred

from the roof which can hefp lower
air conditioning costs and improve
indoor combort fevels.

Tumbileweed

= 15-year Right Start’™ Warranty

TEST COMPLIANCE
< ASTM D7158 Class H * ASTM D3462
< ASTM D3161 Class * ASTM D3018 Type |
° ASTM E108 Class A Fire Rating * UL 2218 Class 4 * FBC Approval

Fooling Producis’s
Defining Excellence.™
Iogu, ace ali mldmw/ksq/'ﬁl, PO. BOX ]7217, Portland’ OR 97217

f,,,om;,i;;’,f‘,‘;i;,’;’,‘iﬁfff;f,;fij"f{/f;’,,‘f;if’,".j"”*"“°“""” 503.283.1191 | 800.545.1191 | Fax: 503.289.7644
WWW.MALARKEYROOFING.COM

COLOR AVAILABILITY
|

bingles may not aceuraecly represent the true wofor or variations of coler blends that will
olor eysl. If colur levels ars
tallazion. Colors und specifications subject to change withour notice. Shingle colors
. Plecsc contact your locat Malarkey cepresearative for color avaihubilisy

Défrmg ‘Ef'xcé!il» ce
WWW MALARKEYROOFING.COM
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Name Apphcant(s)/Property Owner(s)J— 4 5on V*" 49

Address. [ 50 ‘\}Uivmgac STE 700

Phone Num

[39] [AS CANOA

§ ION Ii. Pro;ect Address: _

lot: _ o2 %Y Z O Tract ‘q gq ()

Au W m«%u& P’“" 5

Assessor Parcel Number: "[ L/ l

o2l /< e

Proposed Pro;ect Descnptlon (descnbe in detail, including all proposed work and damens:ons)

Mck{s}

- SECT lON lil._Circle the Zone of the project site in Table 1 and complete Worksheet 1.

- *Residential Floor Area shall be calculated as defined in LAMC Section 12.03

; - i . 4 357 sq.ft. ‘
: i r the property listed below: ___”[!,___Z?—_
Approved Maximum Residential Floor Area fo property , grafﬁty and Safety Engineers and Inspectors.
Property Information: - DETAILS This general approval of an equivalent alternate to the Code is only valid where an engineer
8 ‘ m [ ? 8'9’ @) 15-29.99 0.45 0.40 035 0.35 0.30 0.30 030 0.20° o and/or inspector of this Depmjtmefns has determined that all conditions of this Approval have
Lot: 'S, Tract: . : : . . . et . . been met in the project in which it is to be used.
. 3 30-44.99 0.40 0.35 030 || o030 0.25 -~ 025 0.25 0.15 Graffiti Melt is a liquid, wax based, sacrificial (disposable) coating, used for protecting surfaces )
‘ parcel Number: ﬂ:lt 20~0 [ 7~ O 9—- 25 59,6 035 030 0.25 025 0.20 020 . 020 0.10 from gre}fﬁtl. Graffiti .Melt is composed of water gnd fpod grade materials and is con&_dered to be
| Assessor Parce . M : : : — : non-toxic. GCP1000 is a two part, water based aliphatic polyurethane used for protecting
C :60 - 99.99 0.30 0.25 0.20 0.20 0.15 0.15 0.15 005 surfaces from graffiti
Address: [D4 1 N. Fas g — | ‘
. 100 + 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . . . .
; The Approval is subject to the following conditions: ALLEN PEERY. Chief
° : 4 )
City Planning’s Staff: ‘ o N ‘ ' _ neeri ;
ty g' A ‘ 1. Anti-Graffiti coating must have the capability of having all types of paints and graffiti Engmeer}ng Research Section
‘ No [ £ pabLity £l lypes ol p & 201 N. Figueroa St., Room 880
, . i S o © (A B Lol R D materials completely removed without damaging the uncoated surfaces to which they are A AP
2 Sets of Slope Analysis Maps Stamped and Signed  Ye (A) (8) @ (D) mate pletely ging y Los Angeles, CA 90012
/ . . , , applied. Pi 13-202-981
I ) = rach Siope band FAR from . ' Py 213202:0043
‘| each siQ| N i . . . . . . NN . - - -
Name (P|ease P nt) . ‘ pe v the Zone | - Max. Residential Floor Area® 2. The anti-graffiti coating and products required to remove graffiti from the coating must ax 7
Slope Bands (%) (sq-ft). From circled in allowed within each slope band = gancp req ) gra ng musi
2241 ‘ survey/ contour “Table1 | ' be non-toxic and comply with all applicable requirements of the South Coast Air Quality
Si ture: Date | map. 3 ¥ ‘ ' Mang District. h gg’m—t’
'gna ure: — / / / / 0-14.99 é OL«(q X o ‘Llo = 1 (,{ ‘ 8 anagement District. RI202742012
- 14, J = 4R/6306
Notes: — 15-29.99 q YA X110 3 § = 235 3. The coating must be weather and rain resistant, abrasive resistant, peel resistant,
! ultraviolet resistant, non-yellowing and allow moisture vapor transmission as tested in
30-44.99 X accordance with applicable ASTM Standards.
, pp
45 —-59.99 X o . . . .
; ' "‘6 \ O/ZS- 3 A S 4. The removal of graffiti shall cause little or no change in the appearance of treated surface.
; - g £ pp
| 60-9999 | L5@F3Z | x|, L0 917 RR 25042-T
: RR 25042-T 7))
3 100 + ("7(/ 10,00 [ Page 1 of 2
¥ / Page 2 of 2 l
Maximum Residential Floor Area = ’ ' LADBS G5 (Rev.12/12) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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i v 7
~ : ANTI-GRAFFIT SCALE O
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SCALE

ROOFING MATERIAL | N/A

Genesis Coatings, In¢.

CiTY OF LOS ANGELES

BOARD OF DEPARTMENT OF 2. M - . 3 e 1 1 P - 1 3 1 5
BUILDING AN SAFETY CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY RE: Qrafﬁtl Melt - Sacrificial Anti-Graffiti Coating and GCP1000 Non-Sacrificial Anti-Graffiti
) 201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET X
COMMISSIONERS JJORTH FIGUEROA STRE Coating
i N 5. Disposal of graffit 1 by-prod f I dei disposal
PRESIDENT . Disposal of gratiiti removal by-products must conforr all state and city waste dispos
ROBERT R. “BUD" OVROM posal ot gr y-p m to all state and city posa
VAN AMBATIELOS GENERAL MANAGER regulations.
VICE-PRESIDENT ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA . '
E. FELICIA BRANNON MAYOR RAYMOND 5. CHAN, C.E. S.E. 6. Manufacturer shall provide a copy of instructions for application of the coating, material
VICTOR H. CUEVAS specifications, and method and materials required to remove graffiti for each job site.
SEPAND SAMZADEH —

DISCUSSION

RESEARCH REPORT: RR 25042-T
(CS1# 09960)

Genesis Coatings, Inc.
2780 La Mirada Drive, Suite #A
Vista, CA 92081

The report is in compliance with the 2011 City of Los Angeles Building Code.

The approval is based on satisfactory field test. The notarized statement from manufacturer
certifying that the product complies with Conditions No. 1 thru 5 of this approval is on file with
the Engineering Research Section. This report is approved on a temporary basis until more
specific requirements are established. This product complies with Los Angeles City's Graffiti
Removal Ordinanee No. 180895.

Expires: December 1, 2014
Issued: January 1, 2013
Code: 2011 LABC

Attn: Nanette Schwartz
(760) 599-6011

Addressee to whom this Research Report is issued is responsible for providing copies of it,
complete with any attachments indicated, to architects, engineers and builders using items
approved herein iy cf‘@SJ gn or construction which must be approved by Department of Building

GENERAL APPROVAL - Renewal - Graffiti Melt -Sacrificial Anti-Graffiti Coating and
GCP1000 Non-Sacrificial Anti-Graffiti Coating for protection of all types of surfaces against

1341 LAS CANOAS RD

PACIFIC PALISADES, CA 90272
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L\, LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
S
2 Pk 4 TIN PE Eg ia—g_f‘z@ NN ¢ THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES STATE
- 0 CEFB 139-121-1b o2 « 0,\@, OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
E 18554 N 590.00 N 50482 Z
_ / Bl 529.67 El 521.75 ‘E, 195182 LOT 30 OF TRACT 19890, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN
N T ' =" / BOOK 627 PAGES 46 TO 50 INCLUSIVE OF MAPS, IN THE THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
o NSO s RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.
\N or OV 102 0
S \ . gg& N eT o1 BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THAT CERTAIN COURSE IN THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE
~ ' SN o -7 OF SAID LOT 30 SHOWN ON SAID MAP OF TRACT 19890, AS HAVING A BEARING OF
T ‘ f NORTH 74 DEGREES 17’ 51" EAST AND A LENGTH OF 43.86 FEET, DISTANT THEREON
- o NORTH 74 DEGREES 17’ 51" EAST 32.86 FEET FROM THE SOUTHWESTERLY TERMINUS
\%?‘«“ -~/ ! OF SAID CERTAIN COURSE; THENCE SOUTH 29 DEGREES 48" 49" EAST 107.07 FEET,
2o TO A POINT IN THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT, DISTANT THEREON NORTH 39
DEGREES 35" 25" EAST 82.54 FEET FROM THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID
LOT; THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE SOUTH 39 35" 25” DEGREES WEST 82.54
FEET TO SAID MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER; THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF
SAID LOT, NORTH 43 DEGREES 15 38" WEST 242.42 FEET TO THE MOST WESTERLY
CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID
LOT NORTH 73 DEGREES 31’ 08" EAST 10.08 FEET TO THE WESTERLY TERMINUS OF
THAT CERTAIN COURSE IN THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID LOT, SHOWN ON
SAID MAP OF TRACT 19890, AS HAVING A RADIUS OF 128 FEET AND AN ARC LENGTH
08 o AL / OF 134.28 FEET, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID CERTAIN CURVE 134.28 FEET; THENCE
15;17?97? TANGENT TO SAID CERTAIN CURVE NORTH 74 DEGREES 17’ 51" EAST 32.86 FEET TO
/a 519.7 THE POINT OF THE BEGINNING.
" // PARCEL APN: 4420-012-032 PT B HELD
e REC BEAR ¢
‘BASIS OF BEARINGS: pIoT FOR BC
. E 1672.41
THE BEARING OF S00°00°00”"W ALONG THE CENTERLINE N74°17°51”E AS SHOWN ON MAP OF
TRACT NO. 19890, MB 627—-46/50 AND IS THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY.
] BENCHMARK:
‘\\\\;:f\x\;j\\\”SWJJ ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE RELATIVE TO CITY OF LOS ANGELES SANITARY
r\\‘ < ) \\\ SEWER WYE MAPS (NGVD29 DATUM) BASED ON THE INVERT ELEVATION OF
@\ @@ SANITARY SEWER PIPE AT SEWER MANHOLE STATION 3+95.17 ON LOS CANOAS
7 T \\5\ ROAD IN FRONT OF HOUSE NO. 1341 N. LOS CANOAS ROAD HAVING AN
ELEVATION OF 520.49 FEET.
\\\
ANY USER OF ELEVATIONS AND/OR COORDINATES SHOWN HEREON FOR THE
1341 LAS CANOAS RD CONTROL OF CONSTRUCTION, SHALL VERIFY AT LEAST 3 POINTS SHOWN
ONE STORY RESIDENCE * HEREON, FOR MATHEMATICAL CONSISTENCY PRIOR TO SUCH USE.
LA
= <
FOOTPRINT AREA 2,441 SQ. FT.@QQ_/ 400
K /gj@
LEGEND: 459
L&TAG = LEAD & TAG MONUMENT e ST o
MH = UTILITY MANHOLE ; TN
MP = MULTI PRONG ~ :
MW = MONITORING WELL ° NS
N&TAG = NAIL & TAG MONUMENT o &
OH = OVERHEAD 2% N2
PK = PK NAIL MONUMENT of A
P/L = PROPERTY LINE S
Pl = POINT OF INTERSECTION )
PIV = POST INDICATOR VALVE S
PMT = PARKING METER
PP = POWER POLE
PRO = PRORATED
RD = ROOF DRAIN
R/W = RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
SDMH = STORM DRAIN MANHOLE EL=497.33._
SL = STREET LIGHT
SLB = STREET LIGHT PULL BOX
SP = SPRINKLER
SPK&T = SPIKE & TIN MONUMENT -~
SPK&W = SPIKE & WASHER MONUMENT
SSCO = SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT L INE | DISTANCE BEARING
SSM = STANDARD SURVEY MONUMENT e s o
SSMH = SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE L1 10. 08 N75 3108 E
TC = TOP OF CURB L2 4.03 N29® 42" 03 W
TD = TRENCH DRAIN L3 1.73 S72° 37 54" W
TDP = TRAFFIC DELINEATOR POSTS L4 0. 69 S42° 02’ 07" E
TELC = TELEPHONE CABINET o -~ ~
TE = TRASH ENCLOSURE
TG = TOP GRATE SET 80D, NAL o SET 1” IP "LS 5573" CURVE DELTA RADIUS | ARC LENGTH
TP = TELEPHONE POLE : C1 60° 07" 23 128. 00 134. 32
TPB = TELEPHONE PULL BOX - N 40827 C2 50" 44’ 27" | 110. 00 97. 42
TS = TRAFFIC SIGNAL e %V/ pozzz  ETETES C3 50" 44’ 27" | 126. 00 111. 58
TSB = TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOX \ ~575 R & C4 55 53047 | 128.00 124.85
TVLT = TELEPHONE VAULT YN, - - — ; e 2% Har ' :
™w = TOP OF WALL \\‘ \‘\ \\\ p&@éD/iQE}AI/NiNG \C5 116" 00’ 28 112. 00 226.77 -
T/W = TREE WELL \‘\‘ O\ T
TX = TOP X \\‘ \‘\ %OE? 60D NAIL ///
VLT = UNKNOWN VAULT ‘\\ \‘ // N 3880 - .
W.I. = WROUGHT IRON FENCE A\ - ‘ ////// .
WM = WATER METER \\k\ \\\/‘f? el ) SURVEYOR'S NOTES:
WMH = WATER MANHOLE \
WV = WATER VALVE W, \¢ : *@/ 1. BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN HEREON WERE ESTABLISHED FROM
— ( 2 3 K
YT D ViRootent N PUBLIC AND/OR PRIVATE SURVEY MONUMENTS WHOSE CHARACTER

7 .

TR) = RECORD DATA
CE) = RECORD DATA
DEED) = RECORD DATA
CO.EFB) = RECORD DATA
CSB) = RECORD DATA
RS) = RECORD DATA

PER
PER
PER
PER
PER
PER

= OVERHEAD WIRES

ALL BEARINGS AND DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE FIELD MEASURED OR DERIVED FROM FIELD

MEASUREMENTS UNLESS DENOTED AS THE FOLLOWING:

SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT:

THIS MAP, REPRESENTING A SLOPE ANALYSIS FOR THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS 1341 NORTH
LAS CANONAS, WAS PREPARED BY ME, ROBERT HENNON, PLS 5573, AND IS BASED ON FIELD
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY OF SAID PROPERTY MADE ON THE GROUND BY ME. THE SLOPE
ANALYSIS HAS BEEN ACCURATELY CALCULATED BY ME.

AND SOURCE ARE SO NOTED HEREON. LOT LINES WERE
ESTABLISHED AS SHOWN ON RECORD OF SURVEY.

2. LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS SUPPLIED BY CLIENT.

TRACT MAP NO.
gégg gg ESSJSQEE;}ESPEQ%NEER'S FIELD BOOK 3. NO TITLE REPORT WAS SUPPLIED BY CLIENT. EASEMENTS OF
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ENGINEER'S FIELD BOOK RECORD MAY OR MAY NOT EXIST AND ARE NOT SHOWN HEREON.
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES SURVEYOR MAP NO.
RECORD OF SURVEY NO. 4, THE AREA OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS AS FOLLOWS:

AREA = 14,884 SQUARE FEET

(AREA IS BASED ON FIELD MEASUREMENTS)

SET 1" IP "LS 5573 ZONING:

EL=496.80
SUBJECT PROPERTY IS ZONED RE9—1(SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL,

MINIMUM 9,000 SQ.FT. LOT SIZE, LOW HEIGHT DISTRICT)

Do e FRONT YARD SETBACK LINE MUST BE DETERMINED BY A
VI LS 5573 . —-30—
ROBERT DAVID HERNOR, (C. EXPIRES 9-30-17) PREVAILING FRONTYARD SETBACK SURVEY
(NOT PART OF THIS SURVEY).
SLOPE ANALYSIS TABLE : ZONE RE9 SIDE YARD SETBACK LINE IS 5 FT.
1341 NORTH LAS CANONAS PLUS 1 FT FOR EACH STORY OVER SECOND.
REAR YARD SETBACK LINE IS 25% LOT DEPTH
MAX FLOOR RESIDENTIAL OR 25.00 FEET MAXIMUM
AREA ALLOWED WITHIN 3 .
Number | Minimum Slope | Maximum Slope | Area(S.F.)| FAR FACTOR |EACH SLOPE BAND (S.F.) | o)y SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT: MAXIMUM ALLOWED BUILDING HEIGHT IS 33 FT. AS MEASURED
i 0.00% 14.99% 6,044 | 040 2,418 & THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A FIELD SURVEY MADE R T S
BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION DURING NOVEMBER, 2015,
2 15.00% 29.99% 956 0.35 335 B
PROP RNER ESTABLISHE
3 30.00% 44.99% 1,156 0.30 347 e PROP SORNER ESTABLISHED |
4 45.00% 59.99% 1,461 0.25 365 e M P 1deaay By FAR YA SHiENas! |
£
5 60.00% 99.99% 4,583 0.20 917 g iW MAR 0 8 2017 %
6 100.00% INFINITY 674 0 0 B ROBERT DAVID HENNON, PLS 5573 (LIC. EXPIRES 9-30—17) Signature___ B
TOTAL 14,884 4,382 TOTAL SQ FT

UNLAWFUL TO REPRODUCE IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT PERMISSION.

COPYRIGHT 2015 BY HENNON SURVEYING & MAPPING, INC.

©

NOVEMBER 24, 2015

DATE:

EIGHT FEET

CONTOUR INTERVAL: ONE FOOT

3348

PROJECT NO:

SHEET ONE OF ONE SHEETS

601 E. GLENOAKS BLVD., SUITE 208 [ is o mvon

HENNON

91207

GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA

(818)243—0640

FAX: (818)243—0650 WEB: HENNON.COM

Surveying & Mapping, Inc.

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SURVEY OF

1341 LAS CANOAS RD

IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BY

DATE

DESCRIPTION

REV.
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THOMAS GUIDE:

LA CITY DIST.MAP:

ASS. PARCEL NO.:4420-012-032

3348TOPO.DWG

FILE:

HENNON
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Copyright © 2016 by KURT KRUEGER ARCHITECTS, INC.

KEY NOTES
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ABOVE GROUND) . o - Yo 590 éxfg’ﬁg.@ g}g,jg
>) ! ) ; > 5 ’3; :; ); >)) ;') = :dgwwo
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ACCESS DOOR FOR POOL EQUIPMENT ROOM ~ © & .7 7,7 1.5 0
LINE OF POOL EQUIPMENT ROOM BELOW STAIRS

AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONTROLLERS ARE WEATHER- OR SOIL-BASED CONTROLLERS -
BELOW STAIRS

NEW 70.88 SQFT PLANTER BOX, SEE SHEET LID-1 FOR MORE INFORMATION
NEW STONE FINISH PAVEMENT

€6 0000 © O

12207 Wilshire Blvd #203

ARCHITECTS

Los Angeles, CA 90025
tel: 310.979.9945 | www.kurtkruegerarchitects.com
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GENERAL NOTES

1341 LAS CANOAS RD
PACIFIC PALISADES, CA 090272

1. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY
WATER OR POWER DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL-BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, VAULTS,

/ PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE HOOK-UP. THE

CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY POWER LINES-WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES

ARE LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND/OR

/ ADDITIONAL EXPENSES.

2. AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS LINE ON THE
DOWNSTREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS (PER ORDINANCE 170,158) (SEPARATE PLUMBING
PERMIT IS REQUIRED).

3. PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED TO A SANITARY SEWER OR TO AN APPROVED
SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM (R306.3).

4. KITCHEN SINKS, LAVATORIES, BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, BIDETS, LAUNDRY TUBS AND WASHING MACHINE

OUTLETS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HOT AND COLD WATER AND CONNECTED TO AN APPROVED WATER e —————

SUPPLY (R306.4).

BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS, WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH A SHOWERHEAD, AND SHOWER

COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL

EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR (R307.2).

PROVIDE ULTRA-LOW FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER HEADS

AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.

UNIT SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY A LA CITY APPROVED LABELING AGENCY. SUCH LABEL SHALL

STATE THE APPROVED LABELING AGENCY NAME, PRODUCT DESIGNATION AND PERFORMANCE GRADE

RATING. (RESEARCH REPORT NOT REQUIRED). (R308.6.9)

WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL. (SEC. 507.3, LAPC)

FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS TO THE DWELLING THAT FORM A PART OF

THE POOL ENCLOSURE. THE ALARM SHALL SOUND CONTINUOUSLY FOR A MIN. OF 30 SECONDS WHEN

% 517.25

GRASS
AREA

ISSUE SET

THE DOOR IS OPENED. IT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RESET AND BE EQUIPPED WITH A MANUAL MEANS TO
DEACTIVATE (FOR 15 SECS. MAX.) FOR A SINGLE OPENING. THE DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE AT
LEAST 54" ABOVE THE FLOOR. (6109 OF LABC)

FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE ANTI-ENTRAPMENT COVER MEETING THE CURRENT ASTM OR
ASME FOR THE SUCTION OUTLETS OF THE SWIMMING POOL, TODDLER POOL AND SPA FOR SINGLE

DATE

FAMILY DWELLINGS PER ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 2977. (3162B)

AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 325.
A W NN - > -y ) WG S (R309.4) /

AT e 2% el ST ey g . SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL DWELLING UNITS INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY,
‘ NS, £ = - P YY PWreys UPON THE OWNER’S APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS,
EXCEEDING ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000). (R314.6.2)

WHERE A PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIONS EXCEEDING ONE THOUSAND
DOLLARS ($1,000), EXISTING DWELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES OR
FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION R315.2. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL ONLY BE REQUIRED IN THE SPECIFIC
DWELLING UNIT OR SLEEPING UNIT FOR WHICH THE PERMIT WAS OBTAINED. (R315.2.2)

EVERY SPACE INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL LIGHT BY MEANS

ISSUE SET

OF EXTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.1 OR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOT-CANDLES OVER
THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. (R303.1)

A COPY OF THE EVALUATION REPORT AND/OR CONDITIONS OF LISTING SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT
THE JOB SITE

SITE PLAN

DATE

DECKING, SURFACES, STAIR TREADS, RISERS, AND LANDINGS OF DECKS, PORCHES, AND BALCONIES

WHERE ANY PORTION OF SUCH SURFACE 1S WITHIN 10 FEET (3048 MM) OF THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE

SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF HEAVY TIMBER, NON COMBUSTIBLE OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS PER

SEC.709A.3

THE UNDERSIDE OF CANTILEVERED AND OVERHANGING APPENDAGES AND FLOOR PROJECTIONS SHALL

MAINTAIN THE IGNITION- RESISTANT INTEGRITY OF EXTERIOR WALLS, OR THE PROJECTION SHALL BE

ENCLOSED TO THE GRADE (707A.8)

18. BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE ALL UNDERFLOOR AREAS COMPLETELY ENCLOSED TO THE GRADE WITH
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR WALLS (707A.8, 7207.1)

19.  ALL UTILITIES, PIPES, FURNANCES, WATER HEATERS OR OTHER MECHANICAL DEVICES LOCATED IN AN

EXPOSED UNDER-FLOOR AREA OF A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING SHALL BE ENCLOSED WITH MATERIALS AS

REQUIRED FOR 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION.(7207.2)

ISSUE SET
PROGRESS
/N\ PERMIT SET-RESUBMITTAL

PERMIT SET
ISSUED FOR PRICING

/A SWIMMING POGLISPA /|

\ O\ ) 4

A \ i 4 4
\

\ A\ 3

W\ Y Y

ISSUED FOR PRICING

ISSUED FOR LANDSCAPE
e s s e

PHESE PLANS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED BY IRVINE Zﬁ

GEOTECHNICAL INC AND CONFORM TO THE

QEE?TECHM{TM, RECOMMEMDATIONS CONTAINED
I [

INTH

7 oA Uiy
- ya ﬁ , STORMWATER MITIGATION
o f I \{ iL/\: 64 ?541 } LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT (LID)

DATE

T3

11.10.2016
11.30.2016

o

I 06.03.2016

E 12.08.2016
B 01252017
| 01262017

[ 03.03.2016

APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS

T
L
P
A
et

A
£y
5
(o)
-
-
(=
)
)
{
7Y

This set of plans and specifications must be at jobsite during construction.

o ’ Stormwater Observation Report {SOR} is required prior to issuance of
Certificate of Occupancy or final sign off,.

Total Pages____...&____
| W F \— Ja-17)
By (St el Date

Department of Public Works-Bureau of Sanitation
Watershed Protection Division ] -l
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1. BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING
IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE AND V|SIBLE FROM THE STREET OR

ROAD FRONTING THE PROFERTY.(R3%9.1j > 2

> b}

NOTES

Kurt  Krueger

Inc.
unauthorized use without the

3 3 b ) > 3 3
2300 > > ] ) 3

Kurt Krueger Architects,

PROTECTION OF WOOD AND WOOD BASE PROLUCTS FROM DECAY SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE
LOCATIONS SPECIFIED PER SECTION R317.1 BY THE USE OF NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR WOOD
THAT IS PRESERVATIVE-TREATED IN ACGORDANCE WITH AWPA.U1 FOR THE SPECIES, PRODUCT,
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3. PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI FINISH WITHIN THE FIRST 9 FEET, MEASURED FROM GRADE, AT EXTERIOR
WALLS AND DOORS. EXCEPTION MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING AFFIDAVIT IS RECORDED BY THE OWNER
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KEYNOTES

PAINT (E) ROOF FASCIA TO REMAIN

PAINT (E) STUCCO WALL TO REMAIN

(E) WINDOW/DOOR TO REMAIN

(N) DOOR/WINDOW SEE DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE ON SHEET A7.1

(E) CHIMNEY TO REMAIN

6 ) REPLACE (E) ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF

(N) ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF TO MATCH EXISTING SEE SPEC ON SHEET A0.7
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